Doc # 2006163219

Page 1 of 2

Date: 10/04/2006 02:30P

Filed by: SKAMANIA COUNTY TITLE

Filed & Recorded in Official Records
of SKAMANIA COUNTY

OT SKHMHNIH COUNTY SKAMANIA COUNTY AUDITOR J MICHAEL GARVISON Fee: \$33.00

After Recording Return To: CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION DEPT. FIRST MUTUAL BANK P O. BOX 1647 BELLEVUE, WA 98009

------Space Above Line for Recording Date)------Loan#: 71-432215-06

KM

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 12TH day of SEPTEMBER, 2006, between GARRETT PJONTEK AND AMELIE GAGNE-PJONTEK, HUSBAND AND WIFE ("Borrower") and First Mutual Bank ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt (as modified by an Adjustable Rate Rider of the same date) (the "Security Instrument") dated DECEMBER 20, 2005 and recorded in Book or Liber Recording #: 2005160025 at page(s) N/A, of the N/A Records of SKAMANIA County, WA, and (2) the Note Bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at 322 FLINT WAY, CARSON, WASHINGTON 98610 the real property described being set forth as follows:

LOT 1 WIND RIVER ESTATES PHASE 2

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number(s): 03-08-29-3-1-0100-00

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- As of <u>SEPTEMBER 1, 2006</u> the amount payable under the <u>Note and the Security Instrument</u> (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U. S. \$<u>214,634.74</u>, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to the Borrower by the Lender and any interest capitalized to date.
- 2. The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.250% (the "initial rate of interest"), from <u>SEPTEMBER 1, 2006</u>. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,321.54 beginning on the <u>first</u> day of <u>OCTOBER, 2006</u>, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on <u>SEPTEMBER 1, 2036</u> (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

The Borrower will make such payment at <u>PO Box 1647, Bellevue, WA 98009</u> or at such other place as the Lender may require.

3. If all or any part of the Property or if any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior written consent, the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security instrument.

If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of the period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security instrument with out further notice or demand on the Borrower.

- 4. The Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that the borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument.
- 5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by the Agreement.

will be bound by, and comply with, all the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by the Agreement.	
(Seal)	GARRETT PJONTEK (Seal)
(Seal)	AMELIE GAGNE PJONTEK (Seal)
Lender: First Mutual Bank By: Erma Chubble [Authorized Officer Name]	Its:
STATE OF WASHINGTON, County: Clark On this day personally appeared before me GARRETT PJONTEK AND AMELIE GAGNE- PJONTEK to me known to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, any acknowledged that they signed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of Commission expires:	STATE OF WASHINGTON, County: King I hereby certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Ekmo Christolis the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that Ekmo Christolia authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Mest Av Preson First Mutual Bank to be her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument. GIVEN under my hand and official seal this Alore day of September, 2006. My Commission expires: S-31-09
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at:	Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
STATION TO 09 1100	PUBLIC OF WASHINGTON